# 505280641 01/16/2019

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5327415

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
JEAN-PIERRE BOUDREAULT	01/10/2019

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	GESTION TRAGEC (2017) INC.	
Street Address:	1010 BOUL. LIONEL-BOULET	
City:	VARENNES	
State/Country:	QUEBEC	
Postal Code:	ostal Code: J3X 1P7	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6220238

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (450)664-3395

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 4506644874

Email: patents@ipaxio.com

Correspondent Name: IPAXIO S.E.N.C.

Address Line 1:3170 SAUTERNES STREETAddress Line 4:LAVAL, QUEBEC H7E 1W7

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	L109014.0005-US	
NAME OF SUBMITTER: NICOLAS PELLEMANS, REG. 38797		
SIGNATURE: /Nicolas Pellemans/		
<b>DATE SIGNED:</b> 01/16/2019		

## **Total Attachments: 3**

source=L109014.0005-US\_Assignment#page1.tif source=L109014.0005-US\_Assignment#page2.tif source=L109014.0005-US\_Assignment#page3.tif

PATENT 505280641 REEL: 048025 FRAME: 0551

**WORLDWIDE ASSIGNMENT** 

WHEREAS, I, Jean-Pierre BOUDREAULT, hereinafter referred to as the Assignor, a Canadian

citizen whose full post office address is: 189 rue Olivier-Morel, Carignan, Québec, Canada,

J3L 558; is the inventor and the sole owner of an invention titled "MODULAR GREASE

EXTRACTOR", hereinafter referred to as the Invention and for which a Patent was granted in

Canada on 1st June 2004 under serial No. 2,332,170, and for which a Patent was granted in the

United States on 24 April 2001 under serial No. 6,220,238, both patents being referred to

hereinafter as the Patent Documents;

AND WHEREAS GESTION TRAGEC (2017) INC., hereinafter referred to as the Assignee, a

corporation organized under the Laws of Canada, and having an office and place of business at

1010 boul. Lionel-Boulet, Varennes, Québec, Canada, J3X 1P7, desires among other things to

acquire the entire right, title, interest, property and benefit for the United States, Canada and all

other countries and jurisdictions of the World, in and to the Invention and the Patent Documents;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of Ten (10) Dollars and other good and valuable

consideration from the Assignee to the Assignor, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby

acknowledged, the Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers and sets over to the Assignee and to

Assignee's successors, assigns, nominees or other legal representatives, the entire right, title,

interest, property and benefit for the United States, Canada and all other countries and

jurisdictions of the World in and to the Invention, together with the entire right, title, interest,

property and benefit in and to the Patent Documents, and in and to any applications

corresponding thereto in the United States, Canada and any other country and jurisdiction of the

World, including any and all corresponding applications whether in the form of national/regional

applications, national/regional phase entries, national validations, divisions, continuations, re-

examinations, re-issues and others, any and all Letters Patent and/or Registrations that may issue,

be granted or result therefrom for the Invention, and any and all rights of priority resulting from

the filing of the Patent Documents, as well as any other related applications under international

conventions, treaties or otherwise, the same to be held and enjoyed as fully and exclusively as

Page 1 of 3

REEL: 048025 FRAME: 0552

the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor had this sale, assignment, transfer

and setting over not been made;

AND THE ASSIGNOR, on his behalf and on behalf of any heirs, executors and administrators, does

hereby covenant and agree to do all further lawful acts and things and to execute and deliver

without further consideration such further lawful assignments, and other documents as may

reasonably be required by the Assignee, or by any successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal

representatives, so as to obtain each said Letters Patent and/or Registrations for the Invention

and vest or secure the same in the name of the Assignee or in the name of any Assignee's

successors, assigns, nominees or other legal representatives;

AND THE ASSIGNOR, on his behalf and on behalf of any heirs, executors and administrators,

hereby authorizes any official whose duty it is to grant patents or registrations, to grant each said

Letters Patent and/or Registration for the Invention to the Assignee or to any Assignee's

successors, assigns, nominees or other legal representatives;

AND THE ASSIGNOR, on his behalf and on behalf of any heirs, executors and administrators,

hereby authorizes the Patent Agents managing the recordation of the present assignment

document to insert, after the signatures, any missing information in a corresponding blank space

(if any) and also, if necessary, to correct any minor clerical error if such correction(s) is (are)

appropriate and has (have) no impact or consequence on the object of the assignment document

as executed;

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor has executed the present assignment document, before two

witnesses, on the date and place indicated. The present assignment document can be signed on

more than one copy, each of them being an original but together, these copies constitute a single

and same document.

Page 2 of 3

PATENT **REEL: 048025 FRAME: 0553** 

Jean-Pierre BOUDREAULT Signed in:	vier 2019 villed), Canada y, country)	
STATEMENT OF WITNESSES		
I, Francis Brass ard state that I was personal		
Jean-Pierre BOUDREAULT, who is personally known to me to be the personal		
assignment document, duly execute the same on the date set forth above	<b>)</b>	
(Signature of the first witness)		
I, DANIEL LACHARITÉ state that I was personal		
Jean-Pierre BOUDREAULT, who is personally known to me to be the person named in the present		
assignment document, doly execute the same on the date set forth above.		
(Signature of the second witness)		

ACKNOWLEDGM	IENT FROM THE ASSIGNEE
I, Francis BRASSARD, President of GESTION TRAGEC (2017) INC. agrees to the present a	N TRAGEC (2017) INC., hereby confirm that GESTION assignment.
Francis BRASSARD	Date: 10 JANVIER 2019 Signed in: U WWW , Canada (City, country)